With reference to our intimation dated June 29, 2024 and in terms of Regulation 30 of the SEBI LODR Regulations, 
we wish to inform you that the Board in their meeting held today i.e. December 28, 2025, inter-alia, has considered 
and approved the allotment of 48,00,000 equity shares on conversion of 48,00,000 (Forty Eight Lakhs) warrants into 
48,00,000 (Forty Eight Lakh) equity shares at an issue price of ₹25/- (Rupees Twenty Five Only) (including a 
premium of ₹15/-) (Rupees Fifteen Only) each, to person belonging to the Promoter Category i.e. Sree Metaliks 
Limited, upon receipt of amount aggregating to ₹18.75/- (Rupees Eighteen and Paise Seventy Five only) per Warrant

[...]

Type of Issuance  Preferential Issue in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations and other applicable laws (Conversion of Warrants into Equity 
Shares). 

3.  Total number of Securities 
proposed to be issued or the 
total amount for which the 
Securities will be issued  

48,00,000 (Forty Eight Lakhs) warrants i.e. fully convertible warrants, each 
convertible into or exchangeable, within a maximum period of 18 months 
from the date of allotment of warrants into equivalent number of fully paid-
up equity shares of the Company of face value of ₹ 10/- each at a price of